

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
BRUNSWICK DIVISION**

STATE OF KANSAS, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 2:24-cv-76-LGW-BWC
)	
v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**BRIEF OF CENTRO DE LOS DERECHOS DEL MIGRANTE, CANDELARIO
RODRIGUEZ SERRANO, AND JORGE SÁNCHEZ REYES AS AMICI CURIAE IN
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

INTRODUCTION 6

BACKGROUND 9

I. The H-2A Program..... 9

II. The Challenged Rule..... 11

III. This Litigation..... 14

LEGAL STANDARD 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits. 16

A. The Rule does not violate the NLRA..... 16

B. The Rule is within the Secretary’s statutory authority. 18

1. Plaintiffs do not challenge those portions of the Rule supported by the Wagner-Peyser Act. 19

2. The remainder of the Rule is within the Secretary’s authority under the INA. . 19

3. The Rule does not implicate the major questions doctrine. 27

C. The Rule is not arbitrary or capricious. 30

II. Plaintiffs have not adequately established an irreparable injury..... 34
 III. The balance of equities and public interest weigh against preliminary relief..... 38
 IV. Any relief should be tailored to specific provisions of the Rule as applied to specific
 plaintiffs. 39
 CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>AFL-CIO v. Dole</i> , 923 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Arriaga v. Florida Pacific Farms, LLC</i> , 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Services v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. New York State Labor Relations Board</i> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947).....	17
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022).....	29
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	29, 30
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Weld County v. EPA</i> , 72 F.4th 284 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	35
<i>Bud Antle, Inc. v. Barbosa</i> , 45 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 598 U.S. 623 (2023)	33, 38
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	39
<i>CBS Broadcasting, Inc. v. EchoStar Communications Corp.</i> , 265 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2001)....	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Seattle</i> , 890 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Chavez v. Florida SP Warden</i> , 742 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Coin Center v. Yellen</i> , 2023 WL 7121095 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2023)	29
<i>Colorado v. EPA</i> , 989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Confederacion de Asociaciones Agricolas del Estado de Sinaloa, A.C. v. United States</i> , 32 F.4th 1130 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	33
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	18
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	33
<i>Di Giorgio Fruit Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 191 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	18
<i>Doe #1–#14 v. Austin</i> , 572 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....	33
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	21
<i>Donjon-SMIT, LLC v. Schultz</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (S.D. Ga. 2020).....	15
<i>Florida Beach Advertising, LLC v. City of Treasure Island</i> ,	

511 F. Supp. 3d 1255 (M.D. Fla. 2021)..... 35

Florida Growers Ass’n v. Su, 2024 WL 670464 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2024)..... 25, 27

Florida Sugar Cane League, Inc. v. Usery, 531 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 9, 21, 27

Florida v. Department of Health and Human Services, 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 29, 38

Garcia v. Stewart, 531 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2021) 32

In re Gateway Radiology Consultants, P.A., 983 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2020) 29

George v. McDonough, 596 U.S. 740 (2022) 22

Georgia v. President of the U.S., 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) 28, 30, 39, 40

Gonzalez v. Governor of Georgia, 978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 16

Greene v. Dayton, 806 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 2015) 18

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc., 486 U.S. 281 (1988)..... 35

Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Aerospace Workers v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission, 427 U.S. 132 (1976)..... 18

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, No. 22-451, ___ S. Ct. ___,
2024 WL 3208360 (U.S. June 28, 2024) 20

Mama Bears of Forsyth County v. McCall, 642 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2022) 34

Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 25, 32

Mercedes-Benz U.S. Int’l, Inc. v. Cobasys, LLC, 605 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (N.D. Ala. 2009)..... 38

Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U.S. 199 (1974) 25

Murthy v. Missouri, No. 23-411, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2024 WL 3165801 (U.S. June 25, 2024)..... 40

North American Medical Corp. v. Axiom Worldwide, Inc., 522 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 38

New York State Vegetable Growers Ass’n v. Cuomo, 474 F. Supp. 3d 572 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 18

National Mining Ass’n v. United Steel Workers, 985 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2021) 30, 32

NLRB v. Committee of Interns & Residents, 566 F.2d 810 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 18

Overdevest Nurseries, L.P. v. Walsh, 2 F.4th 977 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 25

San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236 (1959)..... 17

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947) 33

Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) 15, 34, 37

Texas RioGrande Legal Aid, Inc. v. Range, 594 F. App’x 813 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 17

UAW-Labor Employment & Training Corp. v. Chao, 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 17

United Farm Workers of America v. Arizona Agricultural Employment Relations Board, 669 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 17

USA Farm Labor, Inc. v. Su, 2023 WL 6283333 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 26, 2023)..... 39

Virginia Agricultural Growers Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor, 756 F.2d 1025 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 22
Virginia College, LLC v. SSF Savannah Properties, LLC, 93 F. Supp. 3d 1370 (S.D. Ga. 2015) 38
West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022) 28
West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 30
Williams v. Usery, 531 F.2d 305 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 26, 27
Wilmar Poultry Co. v. Jones, 430 F. Supp. 573 (D. Minn. 1977) 18
Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 38
Wisconsin Dep’t of Industrial, Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc., 475 U.S. 282 (1986)... 17

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705 16
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii) 10, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)..... *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1188(b) 22, 23, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1188(c) 10, 23, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1188(d) 10
8 U.S.C. § 1188(g)(2)..... 10, 23
29 U.S.C. §§ 49–49n..... 11, 19
29 U.S.C. § 49k..... 19
29 U.S.C. § 152(3) 16
29 U.S.C. § 157..... 16
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)..... 10

State Statutes

Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 44-818, 828(b) 17
La. Stat. Ann. §§ 23:886, 888, 891 17

Rules and Regulations

2024 Regulations:

29 C.F.R. part 501 36
20 C.F.R. § 653 34
20 C.F.R. § 653.501 36
20 C.F.R. § 655 40
20 C.F.R. § 655.120(a)..... 8, 14
20 C.F.R. § 655.120(b)(3)..... 13, 36

20 C.F.R. § 655.122(l)(4)..... 14

20 C.F.R. § 655.122(n)(2)..... 13

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(h)(1)..... 13, 28

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(h)(2)..... 7, 13, 28

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(m)..... 7, 13, 28

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(n) 13, 25

20 C.F.R. § 655.137..... 25

20 C.F.R. § 655.175..... 14

20 C.F.R. § 655.190..... 14

20 C.F.R. § 655.210(g)(3)..... 14

20 C.F.R. § 658..... 34

29 C.F.R. § 501.4(a)..... 14

Historic Regulations:

20 C.F.R. § 655.120(b)(3) (2023)..... 13

20 C.F.R. § 655.121(a) (2010)..... 12

20 C.F.R. § 655.122(i)(5) (2022)..... 13

20 C.F.R. § 655.122(n) (2022)..... 13

20 C.F.R. § 655.135(h) (2022)..... 12, 34

Department of Labor, Final Rule, Improving Protections for Workers in Temporary Agriculture in the United States, 89 Fed. Reg. 33898 (Apr. 29, 2024)..... *passim*

Department of Labor, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Improving Protections for Workers in Temporary Agricultural Employment in the United States, 88 Fed. Reg. 63570 (Sept. 15, 2023) 11

Department of Labor, Final Rule, Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Aliens in the United States, 87 Fed. Reg. 61660 (Oct. 12, 2022)..... 11

Department of Labor, Notice, Labor Certification Process for the Temporary Employment of Aliens in Agriculture in the United States: 2019 Adverse Effect Wage Rates for Non-Range Occupations, 83 Fed. Reg. 66306 (Dec. 26, 2018)..... 37

Department of Labor, Notice, Labor Certification Process for the Temporary Employment of Aliens in Agriculture in the United States: 2018 Adverse Effect Wage Rates for Non-Range Occupations, 82 Fed. Reg. 60628 (Dec. 21, 2017)..... 37

Department of Labor, Final Rule, Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Aliens in the United States; Modernizing the Labor Certification Process and Enforcement, 73 Fed. Reg. 77110 (Dec. 18, 2008) 11

Department of Labor, Final Rule, Labor Certification Process for the Temporary Employment of Aliens in Agriculture in the United States: Prevailing Practice Determinations, 57 Fed. Reg. 43118 (Sept. 17, 1992)..... 24

Department of Labor, Interim Final Rule, Labor Certification Process for the Temporary Employment of Aliens in Agriculture and Logging in the United States, 52 Fed. Reg. 20496 (June 1, 1987) 10, 22, 24, 27

Department of Labor, Interim Final Rule, Enforcement of Contractual Obligations for Temporary Alien Agricultural Workers Admitted Under Section 216 of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 52 Fed. Reg. 20524 (June 1, 1987) 10

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, H-2A and H-2B Temporary Worker Visas: Policy and Related Issues, May 11, 2023, <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R44849>..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 99-682 (I) (1986)..... 9

Wage and Hour Division, *Final Rule: Improving Protections for Workers in Temporary Agricultural Employment in the United States*, <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/agriculture/h2a/final-rule> . 14
